

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**MICHAEL CHAPARRO, JR.**

**Appeal: 2D03-1804**

**L.T. Case No: CRC01-11978CFANO**

**Appellant;**

**vs.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT, MICHAEL CHAPARRO**

---

**NATHANIEL B. KIDDER, Esq.**  
**FBN: 00750335**  
**696 First Avenue, Suite 303**  
**St. Petersburg, Florida 33701**  
**Attorney for Appellant**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1, 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3-4

ARGUMENT:

**ISSUE I**

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S  
MOTIONS IN LIMINE AND CONTEMPORANEOUS  
OBJECTIONS REGARDING THE ADMISSION OF  
DEFENDANT’S POST ARREST STATEMENTS PRIOR TO  
THE STATE HAVING ESTABLISHED CORPUS DELICTI. .... 4**

**ISSUE II**

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S  
MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE  
CONSPIRACY TO TRAFFIC COUNT WHERE THE SOLE  
ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY  
EVIDENCE OF CONSPIRACY ..... 8**

**ISSUE III**

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION IN LIMINE TO ALLOW HIM TO ADMIT INTO  
EVIDENCE THE FACT THAT THE ALLEGED CO-  
CONSPIRATOR HAD NOT BEEN CHARGED ..... 11**

**ISSUE IV**

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING DEFENDANT  
AT A SEPARATE SENTENCING HEARING TO A TERM OF  
YEARS GREATER THAN THAT OFFERED BY THE COURT  
AT THE CLOSE OF THE TRIAL ..... 13**

**ISSUE IV**

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING THE  
DEFENDANT TO A FIFTEEN YEAR MINIMUM  
MANDATORY TERM OF YEARS ON THE ATTEMPT TO  
TRAFFIC CONVICTIONS ..... 14**

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 16

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u>   | <u>PAGE(S)</u>    |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Baxter v. State</i> , 586 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1994) ..... | 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12 |
| <i>Bradford v. State</i> , 460 So.2d 926 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) .....              | 10                |
| <i>Burks v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 441, 443 (Fla. 1993) .....                  | 4                 |
| <i>Cross v. State</i> , 96 Fla. 768, 119 So. 380 at 384 (Fla. 1928) .....      | 5                 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 761 So.2d 1154 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) .....                | 10                |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) .....              | 4                 |
| <i>Jordan v. State</i> , 560 So.2d 318 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1990) .....   | 4                 |
| <i>Porter v. State</i> , 752 So.2d 673 (Fla. 2DCA 2000) .....                  | 10                |
| <i>Spanish v. State</i> 45 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1950) .....                         | 5                 |
| <i>State v Allen</i> , 335 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1976) .....                         | 5                 |
| <i>State v. Brea</i> , 545 So.2d 954 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) .....                  | 11                |
| <i>State v. Law</i> 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1987) .....                            | 9, 10             |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 648 So.2d 701, 704 (Fla. 1995) .....                  | 12                |
| <i>State v. Wallace</i> , 734 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 3DCA 1999) .....                | 4                 |
| <i>Suarez v. State</i> , 635 So.2d 154 (Fla. 2DCA 1994) .....                  | 14                |
| <i>Thorpe v. State</i> , 777 So.2d 385 (Fla. 2000) .....                       | 10                |
| <i>Wallace v. State</i> , 734 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 3DCA 1999) .....                | 5                 |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> 845 So.2d 142 (Fla. 2003) .....                         | 14                |

| <b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   | <b>PAGE(S)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Florida Statutes §90.401 .....  | 11             |
| Florida Statutes §777.04(4) .....   | 14             |
| Florida Statutes §893.135 .....   | 14             |
| Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Criminal Law</i> § 1.4(b) (2d ed.1986) ..... | 4              |
| Ehrhardt, <i>Florida Evidence</i> §§401.1, 402.1 (2002 Edition) .....                   | 12             |
| <i>Ballentine's Law Dictionary</i> 276 (3d ed.1969) .....                               | 4              |
